

## Kansas Bureau of Investigation

Kirk D. Thompson Director

Derek Schmidt Attorney General

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE **September 27, 2021** 

**Contact: Melissa Underwood** (785) 296-8283

melissa.underwood@kbi.ks.gov

## **Edwards County Undersheriff arrested**

**EDWARDS COUNTY** – Today, special agents of the Kansas Bureau of Investigation (KBI) arrested the Edwards County Undersheriff related to a domestic violence incident.

On Sunday, Sept. 26, at approximately 7:40 p.m., a 911 call was made from a residence in Kinsley. When a deputy from the Edwards County Sheriff's Office arrived on scene, he learned that Robert "Bobby" Blackwell, 39, of Kinsley, who is the Edwards County Undersheriff, was involved in a physical altercation. At approximately 8:15 p.m., the Sheriff's Office contacted the KBI to investigate the incident.

KBI agents responded to Kinsley to investigate. After collecting evidence and conducting interviews of involved parties, Blackwell was arrested for aggravated domestic battery. The arrest occurred at around 3:30 a.m. Monday morning. He was then booked into the Ford County Detention Center.

The investigation is ongoing. Nothing further will be released at this time.

